3

3,

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS

AN ORDINANCE FIXING A 30-MILE SPEED ZONE AND SCHOOL BUS ZONES UPON THE STREETS AND HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS: AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

Whereas, the Board of Aldermen find that a 30-mile speed zone is necessary for the streets and highways within the Town Limits of the Town of Bevil Oaks for the purpose of safety to and protection for the pedestrians and vehicles traveling thereon; and

Whereas, the Board of Aldermen find that the designation of School Bus Zones are necessary for the streets and highways within the Town Limits of the Town of Bevil Oaks for the purpose of instructing traffic, to stop for buses loading and unloading children, and to remain stopped until bus is again in motion for safety to and protection for the children attending the schools within said Town limits who travel to and from said schools on school buses; Now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF BEVIL OAKS

Section I. That a 30-mile speed zone be fixed for the streets and highways within the Town Limits of the Town of Bevil Oaks for the purpose of safety to and protection for the pedestrians and vehicles traveling thereon.

Section II. That school bus zones be designated upon the streets and highways within the Town Limits of the Town of Bevil Oaks for the purpose of safety to and protection for the children attending the schools within said Town Limits who travel to and from said schools on school buses.

Section III. The Mayor, for the violation of this Ordinance, may impose a fine which in no case shall exceed One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), and no fine shall be imposed except upon the verdict of a jury should the defendant demand a trial by jury.

Section IV. Whereas, an emergency is apparent for the immediate preservation of order, health, safety, and general

welfare of the public that requires this Ordinance to become effective immediately, therefore, it shall be effective from the date and after the date of its passage as made and provided by the Charter of the Town of Bevil Oaks.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

Mayor

APPROVED:

Town Attorney

Clark Clark